

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 8420 OF 2019

Hetashri Narendra Rawal ...Petitioner
Versus
The Incharge Deputy Director of Education Pune ...Respondents
Region & Ors

Mr Sujeet Bugade, for the Petitioner.
Mr SB Kalel, AGP, for the Respondent-State.

CORAM G.S. Patel &
Neela Gokhale, JJ.
DATED: 22nd June 2023

PC:-

1. There is no urgency. The challenge is to a termination of service order of 19th January 2019. The Petitioner complains of non-payment of salary since this date. . We will take up the matter but we see no reason why it should gain priority by a listing on the supplementary board especially given that we have, in our current assignment, petitions that are pending admission since 2014 and 2015. If everybody attempts to get priority, it comes at the cost of other litigants who are waiting in line for their petitions to be heard.
2. There is an additional Affidavit of June 2023 by the Petitioner. That in itself lends no urgency.

3. There is no reply to the petition by the answering Respondent. Even notice has not been issued as yet.

4. Learned AGP waives service on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 4. Issue notice to Respondent Nos. 2 and 3. In addition to notice through Court, private service is permitted by courier and email. Hamdast is allowed.

5. Affidavits in Reply to be filed by 7th July 2023. No rejoinder is necessary at this stage.

6. List the matter on 12th July 2023.

(Neela Gokhale, J)

(G. S. Patel, J)